it is more appropriate to present net fair value change
on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
separately. Instead, the dividend income from listed
equity securities and listed debts securities interest
income are reclassified as revenue, loss on disposal
of available-for-sale f inancial assets, impairment
loss on available-for-sale financial assets, reversal of
impairment loss provision on other receivables and
exchange losses are classified as other gain or losses.
In addition, the Group presents the total gross proceeds
from disposal of trading securit ies together with
dividend and interest income as addition information.
The effect of the changes in the Group’s presentation
described above on the results of the preceding year
by line items presented in the consolidated statement of
profit or loss is as follows:

ANNUAL REPORT 2016 年報
81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

31 December 2016 二零一六年十二月三十一日

2B.	 呈列之變動（續）2B.	 CHANGES IN PRESENTATION (Continued)

Year ended 31 December
截至十二月三十一日止年度

2015
Increase

(decrease) 2015

二零一五年
增加

（減少） 二零一五年
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

(originally
stated)

(restated)

（原列） （重列）

Revenue 收益 – 3,144 3,144
Equity security disposed of 售出股本證券 (90,288) 90,288 –
Net realised gain on equity securities 股本證券之已實現收益

淨額 2,169 (2,169) –
Net unrealised fair value loss on financial

assets at fair value through profit or loss
按公允值計入損益之金融
資產之未實現公允值
虧損淨額 (24,334) 24,334 –

Net fair value change on financial
assets at fair value through profit or loss

按公允值計入損益之金融
資產之公允值變動淨額 – (22,165) (22,165)

Dividend income from listed equity securities 上市股本證券之股息收入 1,863 (1,863) –
Listed debt securities interest income 上市債務證券之利息收入 1,281 (1,281) –
Loss on disposal of available-for-sale

financial assets
出售可供出售金融資產
之虧損 (1,876) 1,876 –

Impairment loss on available-for-sale
financial assets

可供出售金融資產之
減值虧損 (220) 220 –

Other income 其他收入 765 (440) 325
Other gain or (losses) 其他收益或（虧損） – (1,779) (1,779)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (1,405) 123 (1,282)

CHINA INTERNET INVESTMENT FINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED
中國互聯網投資金融集團有限公司

82

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2016 二零一六年十二月三十一日

3.	 重大會計政策概要

綜合財務報表已根據香港會計師公會頒佈
的香港財務報告準則（其中包括所有香港財
務報告準則，香港會計準則（「香港會計準
則」）及詮釋）編製。此外，綜合財務報表包
括香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則
（「上市規則」）所規定之適用披露事項及香
港公司條例之披露規定。

綜合財務報表乃按歷史成本基準編製，惟
於各報告期末以公允值計量之若干金融工
具除外（如下文所載會計政策所解釋）。歷
史成本一般根據貨品及服務交換所得代價
之公允值而釐定。

公允值是於計量日期市場參與者於有秩序
交易中出售資產可收取或轉讓負債須支付
的價格，而不論該價格是否直接可觀察或
可使用其他估值技術估計。若市場參與者
於計量日期對資產或負債定價時會考慮資
產或負債的特點，則本集團於估計資產或
負債的公允值時會考慮該等特點。此等綜
合財務報表中作計量及╱或披露用途的公
允值乃按此基準釐定，惟屬於香港財務報
告準則第2號以股份付款範圍的以股份付款
的交易、屬於香港會計準則第17號租賃範